PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael George Taylor	10/12/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.	
Street Address:	Building B1-3-A, Huawei Industrial Base	
Internal Address:	Bantian,Longgang District	
City:	Shenzhen	
State/Country:	CHINA	
Postal Code:	518129	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7460793
Patent Number:	7599630
Patent Number:	7609979
Patent Number:	7962048
Application Number:	12248821

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (469)277-5901 Email: uspatent@huawei.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Correspondent Name: Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

Address Line 1: Building B1-3-A, Huawei Industrial Base,

Address Line 2: Bantian, Longgang District Address Line 4: Shenzhen, CHINA 518129

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shuang Liu

Total Attachments: 3

source=630's Assignment of Patent Rights#page1.tif source=630's Assignment of Patent Rights#page2.tif source=630's Assignment of Patent Rights#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 027329 FRAME: 0312**

501744493

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Michael George Taylor, who resides at 8113 Crest Road, Laurel, MD, 20723, USA, ("Assignor"), was the owner of the Patent Rights described in paragraphs (a) through (e) below;

WHEREAS, HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. ("Huawei"), having an address at Administration Building Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. Bantian, Longgang District, Shenzhen, 518129, P. R. CHINA ("Assignee"), has acquired the Patent Rights in a Patent Rights Assignment Agreement dated 10 11 11

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish to confirm the transfer of ownership of the Patent Rights to Assignee from Assignor as a result of the aforementioned Patent Rights Assignment Document, subject to the terms and conditions thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Assignee all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (Patent Rights):

- (a) all (a) provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed below; (b) patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the foregoing directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which any of the foregoing or the following directly or indirectly forms a full or partial basis for priority; (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, substitutions, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions of any item in the foregoing categories (a) and (b); and (d) foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts, including international and regional applications, relating to any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances (the "Patents"):
- (b) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents:
- (c) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for any of the Patents and the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries therein:
- (d) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or the rights described in Paragraph (b), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and
- (e) rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing.

PATENT REEL: 027329 FRAME: 0313

PATENTS

Patent No.	Country	Issue Date	Title
7460793	United States	Dec.2, 2008	COHERENT OPTICAL DETECTION AND SIGNAL PROCESSING METHOD AND SYSTEM
7599630	United States	Oct. 6, 2009	COHERENT OPTICAL DETECTION AND SIGNAL PROCESSING METHOD AND SYSTEM
7609979	United States	Oct. 27, 2009	COHERENT OPTICAL DETECTION AND SIGNAL PROCESSING METHOD AND SYSTEM
7962048	United States	Jun.14,2011	PHASE ESTIMATION FOR COHERENT OPTICAL DETECTION

Applications:

No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent Application
12/248,821	United States	Oct.9, 2008	APPARATUS AND METHOD OF COMPENSATING FOR COMPACT DIGITAL DOMAIN CHROMATIC DISPERSION
03812904.5	EP	10 Dec. 2003	COHERENT OPTICAL DETECTION AND SIGNAL PROCESSING METHOD AND SYSTEM

AND Assignor hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be lawful and proper in the prosecution of the Patents, and which may be desirable or necessary to secure to Assignee its interest and title in and to said Patents;

AND Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 027329 FRAME: 0314

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Bank of on
ASSIGNOR
xxxxxx
By: MC Tank
Name: Michael & Taylor
Title:
(Signature MUST be notarized)
STATE OF Manyland) ss. COUNTY OF Housed) On Notabur 25 200, before me, Andrew Thouse , Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Michael Teufor , personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature (Seal) ANDREW R. INOVERO My Comm. Expires dim.

RECORDED: 12/06/2011

PATENT REEL: 027329 FRAME: 0315